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Department of Community Development 
 

AGENDA 
 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
January 3, 2017 

Town Council Chambers 
6:00 PM 

 
A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call  

C. Adoption of November 1, 2016 Minutes 

D. New Business 
 

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair 

2. Public Hearing 

Consideration of a variance from the Moncks Corner Zoning Ordinance (Lot Coverage) 
for 1300 Victorian Lane, TMS # 143-10-03-003.  The property is zoned R-1 (General 
Residential). 

3. Public Hearing 

Consideration of a special exception for property located at 212 Cooper Street, TMS # 142-
08-03-003.  The property is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Residential).  The property owner is 
seeking to permit a community space for after-school, senior, and supplemental 
educational/training. 

E. Staff Comments 
 

F. Move to Adjourn 
 



 
 

Department of Planning and Development 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) 
DRAFT Minutes of Meeting 

November 1, 2016 at 6:00pm 
 

The Town of Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals met in regular session on November 1, 2016 at 

6:00 pm. The meeting was open to the public and took place in the Town Council Chambers, 

Municipal Building, 118 Carolina Avenue, Moncks Corner, S.C. 

  

 

A. Call to Order  

The meeting was called to order at 6:01 p.m. 

B. Roll Call 

The Following members were present: The following staff was present: 

Sammy Law Douglas Polen, Town Planner 

Theresa McLaughlin  

Carolyn Haynes Smith  

Jimmy Smith  

 

C. Adoption of September 6, 2016 Minutes 

 

Motion to adopt September 6, 2016 BZA Minutes:  motion made by Ms. McLaughlin, 

seconded by Mr. Law.  Motion passed 4-0. 

 

D. New Business 

 

1. Consideration of a variance from the Moncks Corner Zoning Ordinance (Lot 

Coverage) for all residential lots in the Cypress Grove Subdivision property 

located on Cypress Gardens Road.   

 

Staff recommended approval of the variance. 

 

Motion to approve a variance to maximum impermeable lot coverage from 40% to 45% 

made by Ms. McLaughlin, seconded by Ms. Law.  Motion passed 4-0. 
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E. Staff Comments 

 

None 

 

F. Motion to Adjourn 

 

Motion made by Ms. McLaughlin, seconded by Mr. Law.  Motion passed 4-0.  

 

Meeting Adjourned at 6:05 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 
 

Community Development Department 
 

Staff Report 
 

Variance Request 

 

DATE: January 3, 2017 

TO: Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: Douglas Polen, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Variance Request (Lot Coverage) for Accessory Structure 

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Denial 
   

 
Report Summary 

Property 
Location 

1300 Victorian Lane 

Property TMS 143-10-03-003 
Acreage 15,661 sq. ft. 
Zoning  R-1, Single Family Residential   
Applicant/Owner Stuart and Kathy Langston   
Use Single Family Residential  

Request 

Request for Variance to Lot Coverage 
 
The applicant wishes to construct a 392 sq. ft. shed on the property.  Maximum lot 
coverage in the R-1 zone is 30%.  At present, approximately 35% of the lot is 
covered by impervious material.   

Current 
Requirements 

R-1 Lot Coverage: 30% Maximum 

 
Background 
 
The subject property is zoned R-1, which allows for a maximum pervious lot coverage of 30%.  At present, 
approximately 35% of the lot is covered by the applicant’s residence, garage, driveway, deck, and 
swimming pool.  With the addition of the proposed 392 square foot shed, the total impervious coverage of 
the lot would rise to 38%. 
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Impervious Surface Square Footage 
House Footprint 1,696 

Garage 644 
Deck 280 

Front Porch 234 
Driveway 1,240 

Pool 1,464 
Total Impervious Surface 5,558 

  
Lot Square Footage 15,750 

  
5,558 / 15,750 = 35%  

  
Shed 392 

  
(5,558 + 392) / 15,750 = 38% 

 
 
Authority 
 
§11-2 of the Moncks Corner Zoning Ordinance outlines the duties of the BZA with regard to Variances:  
 
(1) To hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when strict 

application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be 
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and explains in writing the 
following finding: 

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; 

(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity 

(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would 
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and 

(d) the authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the 
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. 

(i) The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a 
use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of 
land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that 
property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, may not be grounds for 
a variance. 

(ii) In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, 
character or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider 
advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public 
health, safety, or general welfare; 
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Analysis 
 
1. Are there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property? 
 

No.  The lot has no wetlands or atypical topography.   
 
2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity? 
 

N/A – none of the lots in the vicinity have extraordinary or exceptional conditions prohibiting use. 
However, a number of other lots in the vicinity have greater than 30% coverage, likely as a result of 
different ordinances at the time of construction.  For example, two houses just north of the subject 
property, 1106 and 1200 Maplecrest, have 50% lot coverage. 

 
3. Because of these conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of 

property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 
 

No.  The property is currently being used in accordance with the Code. 
 
4. Will the authorization of the variance be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the 

public good, and will the character of the district be harmed by the granting of the variance? 
 
No.  Staff sees no detriment to surrounding property should the variance be granted. 

 
5. The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a 

use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of 
land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that 
property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, may not be grounds for a 
variance. Does the request accompany any of the aforementioned considerations?  
 
No.  Victorian Lane is in a residential district, matching the proposed use of the subject properties. 

 
The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to place upon the 

property should it determine to grant a variance. 
 





Variance — 1300 Victorian Lane 

The aerial map shows the lot being 142.5 feet east to west.  The applicant’s survey shows the land being 150’, so staff has drawn in 

an approximation of the extra land.to show a better idea of the size of the land and its current impervious surface coverage. 



Variance — 1300 Victorian Lane 

Subject 

Property 

Marvin’s 

Hardware 



 
 

Community Development Department 
 

Staff Report 
 

Special Exception Request 

 

DATE: January 3, 2017 

TO: Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: Douglas Polen, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Special Exception  

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Approval with conditions 
   

 
Report Summary 

Property 
Location 212 Cooper Street 

Property TMS 142-08-03-003 
Acreage .78 acres 
Zoning  R-2, Single Family Residential   
Applicant/Owner Pastor Tory Liferidge 

Use Vacant Commercial   

Request 
Request for Special Exception to permit afterschool, senior, and 
supplemental educational/training programs 

Current 
Requirements 

Per Section 6-2 of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance, permitted uses include single-family 
residential, public parks, playgrounds, schools, churches, and cemeteries. 

 
Background 
 
During November, 2016 Staff was contacted by Tory Liferidge, Pastor of Grace Reformed Episcopal 
Church concerning the use of a property located at 212 Cooper Street.  The property is zoned R-2, single-
family residential, and is currently the site of two vacant commercial buildings. 
 
Pastor Liferidge has been in contact with the owner of the property, Yvonne Knight, and they wish to 
“repurpose and rehab the buildings for use as a community empowerment space operated by Grace 
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Reformed Episcopal Church.”  The development concept consists of one or two buildings designed to 
support after school, senior, and supplemental educational training programs. 
 
As this use is not expressly permitted by the Town of Moncks Corner Zoning Code and the lot is too small 
to be rezoned to a commercial use, Staff reached out to planners at the Berkeley Charleston Dorchester 
Council of Governments for advice.  After much discussion, Staff settled on a special exception permit, 
which allows for advertising and a public hearing to ensure that the local property owners are aware of the 
possible use of the property. 
 
Usually, the uses permitted by special exception are clearly listed in the zoning code, but the Moncks 
Corner Code does not delineate special exception uses.  As such, Town Staff felt that the Planning 
Commission should make a recommendation to the Board of Zoning Appeals to reinforce the Town’s 
position on the granting of this special exception. 
 
At their Dec. 12th meeting, the Town Planning Commission voted to echo staff’s recommendation, below.  
 
Authority 
 
§11-2 of the Moncks Corner Zoning Ordinance outlines the duties of the BZA with regard to Variances:  
 
(1) To permit uses by special exception subject to the terms and conditions for the uses set forth below. 

Special exceptions may be allowed after determination by the BZA of additional controls required and 
after the holding of a public hearing. A listed special exception is eligible for location within the subject 
zoning district if all of the following conditions can be clearly demonstrated to exist: 

(a) The proposed use is consistent with the purpose and intent of the Town’s Comprehensive Plan as 
well as the character and intent of the underlying zoning district; 

(b) The proposed use is compatible with existing uses in the vicinity and will not adversely affect the 
general welfare or character of the immediate community; 

(c) Adequate provision is made for such items as setbacks, buffering (including fences and/or 
landscaping) to protect adjacent properties from the possible adverse influence of the proposed 
use, such as noise, vibration, dust, glare, odor, traffic congestion, and similar factors; 

(d) Where applicable, the proposed use will be developed in a way that will preserve and incorporate 
and important natural features; 

(e) The proposed use shall not destroy, create a loss, or cause damage to natural, scenic, or historic 
features of significant importance; 

(f) Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads shall not be hindered or endangered; 

(g) The proposed use complies with all applicable regulations and development standards of the 
Town.  

(2) To decide the questions as are involved in determining whether special exceptions should be granted; 

(3) To prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity with this ordinance; 

(4) To deny special exceptions when not in harmony with the intent and purpose of this ordinance. 
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Analysis 
 
1. Is the proposed use consistent with the purpose and intent of the Town’s Comprehensive Plan 

as well as the character and intent of the underlying zoning district? 

No.  The Comprehensive Plan describes this area as residential and the character and intent of the 
underlying zoning district is residential.  However, the proposed use captures aspects of schools, 
churches, and parks and would be permitted as an accessory use were the primary structure on the lot 
a church. 

2. Is the proposed use compatible with existing uses in the vicinity and will it adversely affect the 
general welfare or character of the immediate community? 

Staff feels that the proposed use is compatible with nearby existing uses.  All adjacent land is zoned 
residential, but C-1 Neighborhood Commercial land is located less than 300’ to the north with Pop’s BBQ 
less than 400’ northwest.  Gethers Funeral Home is located less than 600’ to the east.  Most importantly, 
Berkeley Middle School is 300’ to the North.  Overall, this neighborhood has a mixed-use feel, and the 
subject property was last used in a commercial manner. 

The use will not adversely affect the general welfare or character of the immediate community.  This will 
restore two effectively abandoned commercial properties with vital non-profit resources, immediately 
improving the character of the neighborhood. 

3. Will adequate provision be made for such items as setbacks, buffering (including fences and/or 
landscaping) to protect adjacent properties from the possible adverse influence of the proposed 
use, such as noise, vibration, dust, glare, odor, traffic congestion, and similar factors? 

Yes.  Two buildings currently exist on the lot and they are properly set back from the right-of-way.  Fences 
and/or buffering may be required by the Board of Zoning Appeals.  The proposed use should create no 
adverse noise, vibration, dust, etc.  

4. Where applicable, will the proposed use will be developed in a way that will preserve and 
incorporate any important natural features? 

N/A 

5. Will the proposed use destroy, create a loss, or cause damage to natural, scenic, or historic 
features of significant importance? 

No. 

6. Will vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads be hindered or endangered? 

No.  The use will generate traffic, but not enough to cause a hindrance. 

7. Will the proposed use comply with all applicable regulations and development standards of the 
Town? 

Town staff will ensure that work done to the property will meet all applicable regulations and development 
standards prior to the issuance of a business license or certificate of occupancy. 

 
The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to place upon the property 

should it determine to recommend a special exception. 
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Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends approval of the special exception, with the following conditions: 
 
Hold the project to all standards for commercial/religious development, including but not limited to building/ 
structural requirements, buffering, and off-street parking. 



 

    
    

      
  

  

CONNECTING CULTIVATING CONFRONTING PASTOR TORY J. LIFERIDGE 

 

 

 

 

November 28, 2016 

 

Memo: Development Plans for 210/212 Cooper St., Moncks Corner, SC 29461 

c/o - Town of Moncks Corner Planning Commission; Town of Moncks Corner Town Planner 

 

Greetings, 

 

The purpose of this letter is to express a desired use and request a zoning exception for two 

buildings located on parcel TMS: 142-08-03-003.  Currently, the two commercial buildings are 

not in use and have not been for a long time.  The hope is to repurpose and rehab the buildings 

for use as a community empowerment space operated by Grace Reformed Episcopal Church.  

However, the land upon which the buildings are located is zoned residential (R-2) and prevents 

our intended use.   

 

Property owner, Yvonne C. Knight, is working in partnership with Grace Reformed Episcopal 

Church and in full support of the zoning exception request.  While much of the detailed 

planning will be completed once the zoning exception is granted, the development concept 

consists of one or two buildings designed to support afterschool, senior and supplemental 

educational/training programs.  Upon structural examination by a contractor, a project 

direction and design will be decided.  The goal will be to utilize as much of the existing 

structures as possible to reduce building expenses.   

 

If you have any questions or need more information please contact Pastor Tory Liferidge 

(646.391.3225).  It is our hope that we are able to move forward in this project to impact our 

community for the better.  Thank you in advance for your time and consideration in this matter. 

 

Blessings  

 

Tory Liferidge 
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